



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KAN.44/2020 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Gulson Bey

Respondent : SPIO, Office of the Karbi Anglong

Autonomous Council, Diphu, Karbi Anglong,

PIN-782460, Assam.

Date of Hearing
Complaint/ Second
Appeal heard by

: 09-02-2021

: Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

**State Information Commissioner, Assam** 

## O R D E R 09-02-2021

1. The appellant Shri Gulson Bey is absent without any intimation.

- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council, Diphu, Karbi Anglong, PIN-782460, Assam, is absent without any intimation.
- 3. From perusal of records it is seen that the appellant Shri Gulson Bey had submitted one RTI application to the SPIO, O/o the Development Commissioner for Hill Areas, Assam, on 22.10.2019. The said RTI application was transferred by the SPIO, O/o the Development Commissioner for Hill Areas, Assam, to the SPIO, KAAC, Diphu vide letter No. HPD.125/2010/213 dated 06.11.2019, requesting the latter to furnish the required information to the appellant directly, with a copy to that office within the stipulated time. The appellant on 14.12.2019, submitted an Appeal before the FAA and Principal Secretary, KAAC Secretariat, Diphu, seeking necessary action for providing him the information sought for. As he received no response from the SPIO, KAAC, Diphu, and the FAA and Principal Secretary, KAAC, Diphu, the appellant on 23.01.2020, submitted a 2<sup>nd</sup> Appeal before this Commission. The Commission on 15.12.2020, served notice on all concerned for a hearing to be held on 11.01.2021. But both the parties failed to present themselves in the said hearing. In view of that, the Commission fixed 09.02.2021 as the next date of hearing but both the, parties failed to attend the hearing again without any intimation.
- 4. From perusal of records it is seen that there was a typing error in the Commission's order dated 11.01.2021, in para 4 leading to mention of the SPIO, O/o the Deputy Director, Tourism, Diphu, instead of SPIO, O/o the KAAC, Diphu. The said typing error is hereby corrected.
- 5. In view of the above, the SPIO, O/o the KAAC, Diphu, is hereby directed to personally appear before the Commission on the next date of hearing to be held on 08.03.2021 at 12:30 PM, he/she is also directed to meet the requirements as mentioned in the notice of hearing No. SIC/KAN.44/2020/9 dated 15.12.2020.
- 6. The FAA/Principal Secretary, KAAC Secretariat, Diphu, Karbi Anglong is also directed to apprise the Commission about the steps he/she took to dispose of the First Appeal petition of the appellant within the stipulated time, as provided in the

Dated: 09-02-2021

RTI Act, 2005, either by a written submission or by his/her personal attendance or by deputing his/her authorized representative **without fail**.

7. This order shall constitute the notice of hearing.

Sd/-(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam, Panjabari,Guwahati.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KAN.44/2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council, Diphu, Karbi Anglong, PIN-782460, Assam, for information and necessary action. He is directed to present his case personally in the next date of hearing.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/ The Principal Secretary, KAAC: Secretariat, Diphu-782460 Dist- Karbi Anglong, PIN-782460, Assam for information and necessary action.
- The petitioner, Shri Gulson Bey, Autonomous State Demand Committee (ASDC)
  Central Committee Office, Near Diphu Municipal Board Office, Diphu-782460, Karbi
  Anglong, Assam. He is directed to present his case personally in the next date of
  hearing.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website
- 5. Office File
- 6. Order Book

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission